Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE | : | NEW ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNMENT | | | |
|---|--|--|--------------------------|---|--|
| NATURE OF CONV | EYANCE: | | | | |
| CONVEYING PART | Y DATA | / | | | |
| | | Name | Execution Date | | |
| Mark A. Terres | | | 05/02/2006 | | |
| Jeffrey S. Morgan | | | 05/02/2006 | | |
| Barry M. Verdegan | | | 05/02/2006 | | |
| Scott P. Heckel | | | 05/02/2006 | | |
| Eric A. Janikowski | | | 05/02/2006 | | |
| Scott W. Schwartz | | | 05/03/2006 | | |
| | | | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY | DATA | | | | |
| Name: | Fleetguard, Inc. | Fleetguard, Inc. | | | |
| Street Address: | 2931 Elm Hill Pik | e | | | |
| City: | Nasville | | | | |
| State/Country: TENNESSEE | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 37214 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBE | ERS Total: 1 | | | | |
| Property | Туре | Num | ber | | |
| | | 129149 | 9149 | | |
| | | | | | |
| CORRESPONDENC | E DATA | | | | |
| - N I | (| | | | |
| Fax Number: | (414)271-57 be cont via US M a | | of d | | |
| Correspondence will Phone: | | <i>il when the fax attempt is unsucces</i> 90 | Siui. | | |
| Phone: 414-271-7590 Email: joannk@andruslaw.com | | | | | |
| Email: joannk@andrusiaw.com Correspondent Name: Andrus, Sceales, Starke & Sawall LLP | | | | | |
| Address Line 1: 100 East Wisconsin Avenue | | | | | |
| Address Line 2: | Suite 1100 | | | | |
| Address Line 4: | | WISCONSIN 53202 | | | |
| ATTORNEY DOCKE | T NUMBER: | 4191-00400 | | | |
| | | | | | |
| | | I | PATENT | | |
| 500113380 | | | REEL: 017753 FRAME: 0392 | 2 | |

ASSIGNMENT

I, identified below as "Inventor", have made certain new and useful improvements in an invention ("Invention"), as set forth in an application for United States Letters Patent executed or about to be executed by me or otherwise in which I am an inventor and bearing the following title and Attorney Docket No. and for which the Attorney of record is hereby authorized to insert the serial number and filing date when ascribed:

Title: IN-LINE FILTER AND SERVICE METHOD

Application Number: 11/429,149 Filing Date: 05/05/2006 Atty. Docket No. 4191-00400 Customer No. 26753

For good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Fleetguard, Inc. ("Assignee"),a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Indiana, and located and doing business at 2931 Elm Hill Pike, Nashville, Tennessee 37214, and to its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, my entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention and to all United States and foreign patent applications any of whose claims cover all or part of the Invention, to any prior or provisional application, including any application from which priority is claimed, together with all patents resulting from such applications including any continuations, divisions, reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof and any applications claiming priority therefrom. Assignee shall hold such right, title, and interest as fully and completely as they would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

I agree, upon Assignee's request, to execute or assent to such United States and foreign patent applications and to execute all separate assignments and other legal documents that Assignee may find necessary or desirable in its exercise of the right, title, and interest assigned above. I also agree to communicate to Assignee any facts relating to the Invention or to any of the patent applications or patents contemplated above that may be useful to Assignee and to testify as to such facts in any interferences or in litigation, if requested to do so. I shall do all these things without additional compensation but at no expense to me.

I hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue to Assignee, as the owner of my entire right, title, and interest therein, any Letters Patent of the United States that may be issued for the Invention.

| Inventor:(Signature) | ature) | Date: | 5/2/00 | |
|---|---|--------------------|----------|----------|
| Name typed or printed: Address: | Mark A. Terres 717 Valley View Dr. Stoughton, WI 5358 | | | |
| State of <u>WISCONSIN</u> |))) ss | | | |
| County of <u>NANE</u> |) 55 | | | |
| On this 2^{ncl} day of Λ known to me to be the personance of the same for the uses | on who executed the a | above instrument a | | |
| SEAL | | Spartine 1 | - Ascher | <u> </u> |

Notary Public My Commission expires: <u>TUR 28</u>, 2009

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 017753 FRAME: 0394

Title: IN-LINE FILTER AND SERVICE METHOD

Application Number: 11/429,149

κ.

Filing Date: 05/05/2006

Atty. Docket No. 4191-00400 Customer No. 26753

| Inventor:(Signature) | Date: 5-2-06 |
|---|---|
| Name typed or printed:Jeffrey S. MorAddress:308 W. Taft Stoughton, WI | t |
| State of <u>WISCONSIN</u>)) ss | |
| County of DANE) | |
| On this 2^{nd} day of MAY known to me to be the person who executed executed the same for the uses and purposes the | _, 2008, before me personally appeared said Jeffrey S. Morgan, I the above instrument and acknowledged to me that he or she herein set forth. |
| SEAL | Notary Public Ny Commission expires: <u>June 28, 2009</u> |
| Inventor: | Date: 5-2-2006 |
| Name typed or printed:Barry M. VerdAddress:606 ChristanseStoughton, WI | en Way Py 5/2/201 |
| State of <u>(1)1 SCONS IN</u>) ss | |
| County of <u>DANE</u> | |
| | _, 2009, before me personally appeared said Barry M. Verdegan, I the above instrument and acknowledged to me that he or she herein set forth. |
| SEAL | Notary Public My Commission expires: <u>June 28, 2009</u> |

Page 2 of 4

PATENT REEL: 017753 FRAME: 0395

Title: IN-LINE FILTER AND SERVICE METHOD

Application Number: 11/429,149 Fili

•

Filing Date: 05/05/2006

Atty. Docket No. 4191-00400 Customer No. 26753

| Inventor: <u><u></u> <u></u> </u> | | | Date: _ | 05/02/2006 |
|---|--|--------------------------------|-----------------------|---|
| Name typed or printed: Address: | Scott P. Hecke 1617 Kenilwon Stoughton, WI | rth Court #10 | | |
| State of WISCONSIN | <u>))</u>) ss | | | |
| County of NANE |) 55 | | | |
| On this 2^{n} day of M known to me to be the person executed the same for the uses | in who executed | i die doove motu | ne pers nent ar | conally appeared said Scott P. Heckel, and acknowledged to me that he or she |
| SEAL | | Notary Public My Commission | 2 <u>)</u> expires | . Ficher |
| Inventor: <u> </u> | <u>ah</u> iture) | | Date: | 5/2/2006 |
| Name typed or printed: Address: | Eric A. Janiko 8234 Lucas La Jefferson, WI S | ine | | |
| State of UISCONSIM | U)) ss | | | |
| County of DANE |) | | | |
| On this 2^{n} day of M known to me to be the perso executed the same for the uses | on who executed | I the above instrur | e perso: ment ai | nally appeared said Eric A. Janikowski, nd acknowledged to me that he or she |
| SEAL | | Notary Public | <u>A</u> | Ficher June 28, 2009 |
| | | TATA COMMISSION | expires | i-future in and |

Page 3 of 4

PATENT REEL: 017753 FRAME: 0396

Title: IN-LINE FILTER AND SERVICE METHOD

Application Number: 11/429,149 Filing Date: 05/05/2006

| | | Customer No. 26753 | |
|--|--|--|-----------------|
| Inventor: | dweet nure) | Date: 5/3/06 | |
| Name typed or printed: Address: | Scott W. Schwartz 211 Talcott Ave. Fort Atkinson, WI 53538 | | |
| State of <u>UISCONSIN</u> |)) ss | | |
| County of DANE |) | | |
| On this 3^{tcl} day of M_{t} known to me to be the person executed the same for the uses | n who executed the above instru | ne personally appeared said Scott W. Schwument and acknowledged to me that he or | /artz, r she |

SEAL

| Stayne D. Fischel |
|---------------------------------------|
| Notary Public |
| My Commission expires: Tune 28. 2009_ |
| · |

Atty. Docket No. 4191-00400

Page 4 of 4

PATENT REEL: 017753 FRAME: 0397

RECORDED: 06/09/2006